

NO. 75934-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

HEATHER ANDERSEN and LESLIE CHRISTIAN, et al., Respondents,

v.

KING COUNTY, et al., Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Appellant,

v.

SENATOR VAL STEVENS, et al., Appellant (Intervenor).

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

---

Bradley H. Bagshaw, # 11729  
Jennifer S. Divine, # 22770  
Helsell Fetterman LLP  
1001 Fourth Ave., # 4200  
Seattle, WA 98154  
(206) 292-1144

Patricia Novotny, # 13604  
Nancy Sapiro, # 18751  
Lisa M. Stone, # 15421  
Northwest Women's Law Center  
3161 Elliott Avenue, #101  
Seattle, WA 98121  
(206) 682-9552

Jamie D. Pedersen, # 24690  
Preston Gates & Ellis LLP  
925 Fourth Ave., #2900  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 623-7580

Jennifer C. Pizer, Pro Hac Vice  
Lambda Legal Defense & Education  
Fund  
3325 Wilshire Boulevard, #1300  
Los Angeles, CA 90010-1729

Attorneys for Respondents

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

*Page*

I. ISSUES IN RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS’ BRIEFS.....1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....1

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....13

IV. ARGUMENT .....16

    A. Denying Same-Sex Couples The Right To Marry  
        Violates Washington’s Due Process Clause ..... 16

        1. Marriage is a Fundamental Right..... 16

        2. Plaintiffs Seek Marriage, Not  
           “Same-Sex Marriage” ..... 19

        3. The Essential Meaning Of Marriage..... 24

        4. The State Relies on an Outdated Tradition  
           of Marriage That is Irrelevant to Today’s  
           Society and Families. .... 29

        5. Same-Sex Couples Are Entitled To Marry  
           For The Same Reasons As Different-Sex  
           Couples ..... 34

    B. Preventing Couples From Marrying Solely on the  
        Basis of Sex Violates Washington’s Equal Rights  
        Amendment..... 36

        1. Washington Places the Highest Value on  
           Equality of the Sexes. .... 36

        2. The ERA Mandates Equality of the Sexes..... 37

3.	DOMA Violates the ERA and Furthers Inequality and Sex Discrimination.....	38
a)	DOMA Impermissibly Discriminates on the Basis of Sex. ....	39
b)	DOMA Fails the Narrow Physical Difference Exception.....	47
c)	DOMA Not Only Fails the Actual Equality Exception, It Promotes Inequality .....	52
4.	DOMA Embodies Unconstitutional Sex Discrimination.....	53
C.	Exclusion Of Gay And Lesbian Couples From Civil Marriage Violates The Equality Guarantee Of The Privileges And Immunities Clause Of The Washington Constitution .....	56
1.	Washington’s Guarantee of Equality Should Be Interpreted Independent of the Federal Guarantee .....	57
2.	Washington’s “Relevant Difference” Test Is Deferential To The Legislature, But Not Meaningless .....	59
3.	Tradition and Past Practice May Not Substitute for Legitimate Governmental Interests .....	63
4.	Even If Procreation Is A Purpose of Marriage, No Rational Relationship Exists Between Encouraging Procreation and Excluding Same-Sex Couples from Marriage.....	64

5.	Denying Marriage To Same-Sex Couples Actually Disserves The State’s Interests In The Welfare of Children .....	66
6.	The State Does Not And May Not Play Favorites Among Childrearing Families.....	68
7.	Civil Marriage Serves Many Purposes Unrelated to Childbearing and Childrearing.....	74
8.	Passage of DOMA Was Clearly Motivated By Anti-Gay Animus .....	75
9.	DOMA Does Not Survive Even The Rational Relationship Test .....	78
D.	Half Measures Will Not Do; Same-Sex Couples Are Entitled To Marry .....	79
V.	CONCLUSION.....	83

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*Page*

### CASES

<i>Alderwood Assocs. v. Washington Env'tl Coun.</i> , 96 Wn.2d 230, 238, 635 P.2d 108 (1981).....	56
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 74 Haw. 530, 558 n.17, 852 P.2d 44 (1993).....	39, 40
<i>Baker v. Vermont</i> , 170 Vt. 194, 252-253, 744 A.2d 864, 904-906 (1999).....	39
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564, 571, 92 S. Ct. 2701, 2706, 33 L. Ed.2d 548, 557 (1972).....	23
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186, 106 S. Ct. 2841, 92 L. Ed.2d 140 (1986).....	20, 31
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. 130, 141, 21 L. Ed. 442, 446 (1873).....	44
<i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483, 74 S. Ct. 686, 98 L. Ed. 873 (1954).....	54
<i>City of Cleburne, Texas v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432, 448, 105 S. Ct. 3249, 3529, 87 L. Ed.2d 313, 325 (1985).....	76
<i>City of Seattle v. Buchanan</i> , 90 Wn.2d 584, 591, 584 P.2d 918 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Darrin v. Gould</i> , 85 Wn.2d 859, 872, 540 P.2d 882 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>deElche v. Jacobsen</i> , 95 Wash.2d 237, 245, 622 P.2d 835 (1980).....	27
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438, 92 S. Ct. 1029, 31 L. Ed.2d 349 (1972).....	22
<i>First Covenant Church v. Seattle</i> , 120 Wn.2d 203, 224-25, 840 P.2d 174 (1992).....	56
<i>Gary Merlino Constr. Co. v. City of Seattle</i> , 108 Wn.2d 597, 606, 741 P.2d 34 (1987).....	52
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484, 94 S. Ct. 2485, 41 L. Ed.2d 256 (1974).....	58
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Health</i> , 440 Mass. 309, 798 N.E.2d 941 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grant County Fire Protection District v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 145 Wn.2d 702, 725, 731, 42 P.3d 394 (2002) ( <i>Grant County I</i> )....	57, 59, 61
<i>Grant County Fire Protection District v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn. 2d. 791, 805, 83 P.3d 419 (2004) ( <i>Grant County II</i> ) .....	57, 59

<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479, 486, 85 S. Ct. 1678, 1682, 14 L. Ed.2d 510, 516 (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guard v. Jackson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 660, 664, 940 P.2d 642 (1997).....	38, 46, 48, 51
<i>Hanson v. Hutt</i> , 83 Wn.2d 195, 201, 517 P.2d 599 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Marriage of Cabalquinto</i> , 100 Wn.2d 325, 329, 669 P.2d 886 (1983).....	69
<i>In re Marriage of Wicklund</i> , 84 Wn. App.763, 770, 932 P.2d 652 (1996).....	69
<i>In re Mota</i> , 114 Wn.2d 465, 473-74, 788 P.2d 538 (1990) .....	57
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651, 97 S. Ct. 1401, 51 L. Ed.2d 711 (1977).....	22
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558, 567, 123 S. Ct. 2472, 2478, 156 L. Ed.2d 508, 518 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Levinson v. Horse Racing Comm’n</i> , 48 Wn. App. 822, 740 P.2d 898 (1987).....	17, 35
<i>Levy v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 68, 88 S. Ct. 1509, 20 L. Ed.2d 436 (1968).....	71
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1, 87 S. Ct. 1817, 18 L. Ed.2d 1010 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marchioro v. Chaney</i> , 90 Wn.2d 298, 305, 582 P.2d 487 (1978), <i>aff’d</i> , 442 U.S. 191, 99 S. Ct. 2243, 60 L. Ed.2d 816 (1979).....	39, 52
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190, 205, 8 S. Ct. 723, 726, 31 L. Ed. 654, 657 (1888).....	16, 24, 30
<i>Maynard v. Valentine</i> , 2 Wash.Terr. 3, 12-13, 3 P. 195 (1880).....	16, 78
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390, 399, 43 S. Ct. 625-626, 67 L.Ed. 1042, 1045 (1923).....	68
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110, 140-141, 109 S. Ct. 2333, 2351, 105 L. Ed.2d 91, 117 (1989).....	34
<i>Miguel v. Guess</i> , 112 Wn. App. 536, 553, 51 P.3d 89 (2002) .....	76
<i>Moore v. East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494, 549, 97 S. Ct. 1932, 52 L. Ed.2d 531 (1977).....	22
<i>O’Connor v. Board of Education of School Dist. No. 23</i> , 645 F.2d 578 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981) .....	47
<i>O’Day v. King County</i> , 109 Wn.2d 796, 151, 749 P.2d 142 (1988).....	57
<i>O’Hartigan v. Dept. of Personnel</i> , 118 Wn.2d 111, 117, 821 P.2d 44 (1991).....	66

<i>Opinions of the Justices to the Senate</i> , 440 Mass. 1201, 802 N.E.2d 565 (2004).....	78, 80
<i>Perez v. Sharp</i> , 32 Cal. 2d 711, 198 P.2d 17 (1948).....	17, 35, 67
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510, 534-535, 45 S. Ct. 571-573, 69 L.Ed. 1070, 1078 (1925).....	68
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202, 102 S. Ct. 2382, 72 L. Ed.2d 786 (1982)....	71
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497, 542, 81 S. Ct. 1752, 1776, 6 L. Ed.2d 989, 1019 (1961).....	19
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228, 109 S. Ct. 1775, 104 L. Ed.2d 268 (1990).....	53
<i>Puget Sound Gillnetters Ass’n v. Moos</i> , 92 Wn.2d 939, 955, 603 P.2d 819 (1979).....	58
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71, 92 S. Ct. 251, 30 L. Ed. 225 (1971) .....	54
<i>Reynolds v. U. S.</i> , 98 U.S. 145, 166, 25 L.Ed. 244 (1878).....	35
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620, 632, 116 S. Ct. 1620, 1627, 134 L. Ed.2d 855, 866 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sail’er Inn, Inc. v. Kirby</i> , 5 Cal.3d 1, 18-20, 485 P.2d 529 (1971) .....	60
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1, 22, 68 S. Ct. 836, 846, 92 L. Ed. 1161, 1185 (1948).....	41
<i>Singer v. Hara</i> , 11 Wn. App. 247, 522 P.2d 1187 (1974) .....	33, 52
<i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 13 Wn. App. 381, 534 P.2d 1033 (1975).....	48
<i>Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833, 851, 112 S. Ct. 2791, 2807, 120 L. Ed.2d 674, 698 (1992).....	21
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645, 92 S. Ct. 1208, 31 L. Ed.2d 551 (1972).....	22
<i>State ex rel. Bacich v. Huse</i> , 187 Wash. 75, 80, 59 P.2d 1101 (1936).....	58, 60, 61
<i>State v. Coe</i> , 101 Wn.2d 364, 374, 679 P.2d 353 (1984).....	18
<i>State v. Coria</i> , 120 Wash.2d 156, 839 P.2d 890 (1992). .....	59
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 58, 720 P.2d 808 (1986) .....	18, 19, 56
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 128 Wn.2d 431, 443, 909 P.2d 293 (1996).....	19
<i>State v. Phelan</i> , 100 Wn.2d 508, 513-14, 671 P.2d 1212 (1983) .....	57
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 117 Wn.2d 263, 283, 814 P.2d 652 (1991).....	18, 56, 58
<i>SW Wash. Ch., Nat’l Elec. Contractors Ass’n v. Pierce County</i> , 100 Wn.2d 109, 127, 667 P.2d 1092 (1983).....	38
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57, 63, 120 S. Ct. 2054, 2059, 147 L. Ed.2d 49, 55 (2000).....	67

<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78, 107 S. Ct. 2254, 96 L. Ed.2d 64 (1987) .....	17, 25, 33, 63
<i>United States Dept. of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528, 534, 93 S. Ct. 2821, 2826, 37 L. Ed.2d 782, 788 (1973) .....	76
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515, 533, 116 S. Ct. 2264, 2276, 135 L. Ed.2d 735, 752 (1996) .....	43, 47
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480, 100 S. Ct. 1254, 63 L. Ed.2d 552 (1980) .....	22
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702, 117 S. Ct. 2258, 138 L. Ed.2d 772 (1997) .....	22
<i>Weber v. Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164, 92 S. Ct. 1400, 31 L. Ed.2d 768 (1972) .....	71
<i>Yakima County Deputy Sheriff's Ass'n v. Bd. of Commissioners</i> , 92 Wn.2d 831, 839, 601 P.2d 936 (1979) .....	61
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374, 98 S. Ct. 673, 54 L. Ed.2d 618 (1978) .....	17, 35

## STATUTES

Laws of 1998, ch. 1, § 1 .....	62
RCW § 11.28.030 .....	27
RCW § 2.10.144 .....	27
RCW § 26.04.010(1) .....	39, 82
RCW § 26.04.020(1)(a) .....	26
RCW § 26.040.020(1)(c) .....	39, 82
RCW § 26.09.002-285 .....	37
RCW § 26.09.03 .....	26
RCW § 26.090.040 .....	27
RCW § 26.20.035 .....	26
RCW § 26.26.101 .....	5, 66
RCW § 26.26.101(2)(e) .....	5
RCW § 26.26.101(e) .....	65
RCW § 26.26.210-260 .....	65
RCW § 26.26.700 .....	65
RCW § 26.26.720 .....	27
RCW § 26.33 .....	65
RCW § 36.17.024 .....	27
RCW § 4.20.010 .....	28
RCW § 42.17.180 .....	27

RCW § 43.20B.430.....	27
RCW § 48.20.490 .....	27
RCW § 49.12.270 .....	26
RCW § 5.60.060 .....	28
RCW § 6.15.050 .....	27
RCW § 6.27 .....	27
RCW § 67.70.180 .....	27
RCW § 7.36.020 .....	26
RCW § 70.47.020 .....	27
RCW § 71.05.100 .....	27
RCW § 74.20.230 .....	26
RCW § 74.20.240 .....	26
RCW § 79A.05.064.....	27
RCW § 9.02.060 .....	36
RCW § 9.02.070 .....	36
RCW § 9.02.100 .....	36
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. XV § 1201 .....	79

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

AMA Res. H-60.940, Partner Co-Adoption .....	70
American Academy of Pediatrics, News Release: AAP Says Children of Same-Sex Couples Deserve Two Legally Recognized Parents.....	70
APA Resolution on Sexual Orientation and Marriage.....	70
Bishop, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAW OF MARRIED WOMEN UNDER THE STATUTES OF THE SEVERAL STATES AND AT COMMON LAW AND IN EQUITY, Vol. 1 at 26 (1873) .....	44, 45
Caiazza, et al., Women’s Economic Status in the States, Institute for Women’s Policy Research .....	37
Canadian Oxford Dictionary, 947 (2d ed. 2004) .....	19
Cong. Globe, 39 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess. 1064, 2767 (1866).....	54
Cott, <u>Public Vows: A History of Marriage and the Nation</u> (Harvard Univ. Press, 2000) .....	44
Friedman, <u>Law in America</u> (Modern Library, 2004).....	30
Gladstone, Equal Rights Amendments: State Provisions, Congressional Research Service, The Library of Congress.....	37
Mapes, <i>House Passes Ban on Gay Marriages — Backers Say Bill Defends ‘God’s Choice,’</i> SEATTLE TIMES, Feb. 5, 1998.....	75

National Committee for Adoption, <i>Adoption Factbook: United States Data, Regulations and Resources 157</i> (1989).....	49
Satinover, <i>Cracking the Bible Code</i> (Harper Collins 1997) .....	72
Schouler, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Husband and Wife</i> § 55 (1882).....	43
The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (4th ed. 2000) .....	19
The RCW Project 2004.....	26
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Special Reports, Households and Families: 2000</i> (issued Sept. 2001).....	33
U.S. General Accounting Office, <i>Defense of Marriage Act, GAO-04-353R</i> (January 23, 2004) .....	26

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Const. art. I § 7.....	18
Const. art. I, § 11.....	56
Const. art. I, § 12.....	55, 59
Const. art. I, § 3.....	17
Const. art. I, § 32.....	20
Const. art. VI, § 1.....	36
Const. art. XXXI, § 1 .....	14, 37

### LAW REVIEW/JOURNAL ARTICLES

Comment, <i>Washington's Equal Rights Amendment: It Says What It Means and It Means What It Says</i> , 8 U. PUGET SOUND L. REV. 461, 484 (1985).....	38
Dent, George, <i>The Defense of Traditional Marriage</i> , 15 J.L. & POL. 581, 595 (1999).....	72
Eskridge, William N., <i>Hardwick and Historiography</i> , 1999 U. ILL. L. REV. 631, 656 (1999).....	31
Fajer, Marc, <i>Can Two Real Men Eat Quiche Together? Storytelling, Gender-Role Stereotypes, and Legal Protections for Lesbians and Gay Men</i> , 46 U. MIAMI L. REV. 511 (1992).....	53
Holmes, Jr., Oliver Wendell, <i>The Path of Law</i> , 10 HARV. L.J. 457, 469 (1897) .....	62
Koppelman, Andrew, <i>Why Discrimination Against Lesbians and Gay Men Is Sex Discrimination</i> , 69 NYU L. REV. 197 (1994) .....	53

Linton, Paul Benjamin, <i>Emerging Issues in State Constitutional Law, State Equal Rights Amendments: Making a Difference or Making a Statement</i> , 70 <i>TEMPLE L. REV.</i> 907, 911-16 (1997).....	38
Note, <i>Rethinking Revocation: Adoption from a New Perspective</i> , <i>HOFSTRA L. REV.</i> (Spring 1995) .....	49
Osborne, Margaret, <i>Legalizing Families: Solutions to Adjudicate Parentage for Lesbian Co-parents</i> , 49 <i>VILL. L. REV.</i> 363 (2004) .....	33
Utter, Justice Robert F., <i>Freedom and Diversity in a Federal System: Perspectives on State Constitutions and the Washington Declaration of Rights</i> , 7 <i>U. PUGET SOUND L. REV.</i> 441 (1984).....	18
